
GALVESTON COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

Change Order No. __1_ 
Jackson Avenue Drainage Improvements- Phase II (91h St to North of 141h St) 

Owner: Galveston County Contract Number: CM23301 
Contractor: Gulf Coast Limestone Inc. Purchase Order Number: F319333 
Engineer: IDS Engineering Group Bid Number: B231025 

Work Being Changed 

-Sanitary crossing at 14th street that has been changed from a drop Manhole under the 
RCB to punching through the RCB with steel casing. 
- Storm leads at inlets 118 and 138 that have changed from 24" RCP to 18" RCB. 
- Weather Days 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE 
Original Contract Price: $1 ,901 ,093.40 
Net Change From 
Previous Change Orders : $30,396.55 
Contract Price Prior To 
This Change Order: $1 ,931,489.95 
Net Increase/Decrease Of 
This Change Order: (-) $2,488.30 
Contract Price with All 
Approved Change Orders: $1 ,929,001.65 

RECOMMENDED: 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME 
Original Contract Time: 240 Days 
Net Change From 
Previous Change Orders : 0 Days 
Contract Time Prior To 
This Change Order: 240 Days 
Net Increase/Decrease Of 
This Change Order: 24 Days 
Contract Time with All 
Approved Change Orders: 264 Days 

By: __.,;_~.....:.,....-:_..::;,:/~dd#~~----- Date: 5-27-2025 
Engineeg sultant) 

---A-~~o4L--L/---""""<:o...,__~-=--P_... _ Date: 
Engineer (Cou ty Engmeer) 

6-26-25 By: 

APPROVED: 
County Of Galveston 

B~~de.--~ 
Mark Henry, County Judge 

ACCEPTED: 
Contractor 

By: ~D~ 
Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date: May 14, 2025 

Mark Dunlap, Director of Construction 

Printed Name 
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Pay 
Item 
No. 
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10 
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23 

27 
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30 

GALVESTON COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

Change Order No. _2._ 
Jackson Avenue Drainage Improvements- Phase II (9th St to North of 14th St) 

Description: 

Spec 
Item 
No. 

400, 
464 

400, 
464 

7017 

2081 

2082 

2082 

Sanitary crossing at 141
h street that has been changed from a drop Manhole under the RCB 

to punching through the RCB with steel casing. 
Storm leads at inlets 11 Band 138 that have changed from 24" RCP to 18" RCB. 
Added days for weather. 

ORIGINAL+ PREVIOUSLY 
NEW 

REVISED 

DESCRIPTION UNIT Unit Cost QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY ITEM COST 

FUNISH AND INSTALL RC PIPE 
(CL 111)(18 IN) 
(COMPLETE IN PLACE 

LF $ 105.70 214 $ 22,619.80 258 $ 27,270.60 
INCLUDING ALL 
EXCAVATIONS AND BACKFILL 
MATERIAL} 

FUNISH AND INSTALL RC PIPE 
(CL 111)(241N) 
(COMPLETE IN PLACE 

LF $ 110.00 324 $ 35,640.00 280 $ 30,800.00 
INCLUDING ALL 
EXCAVATIONS AND BACKFILL 
MATERIAL) 

STEEL CASING (PIPE) (141N) LF $ 50.00 10 $ 500.00 20 $ 1,000.00 

FURNISH AND INSTALL 
WATER PIPE (PVC) (3") 

LF $ 39.10 263 $ 10,283.30 242 $ 9,462.20 
(SCHEDULE 40)(COMPLETE IN 
PLACE 

FURNISH AND INSTALL RCB 
MANHOLE (COMPLETE IN 
PLACE INCLUDING ALL EA $ 3,400.00 13 $ 44,200.00 14 $ 47,600.00 
EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL 
MATERIAL} 
FURNISH AND INSTALL 4-
FOOT DIAMETER PRECAST 

EA $ 4,878.00 4 $ 19,512.00 3 $ 14,634.00 
SANITARY DROP MANHOLE 
{COMPLETE IN PLACE} 
FURNISH AND INSTALL 
EXTRA DEPTH, 4-FOOT 

VF $ 500.00 14 $ 7,000.00 13 $ 6,500.00 
DIAMETER SANITARY 
MANHOLE (COMPLETE IN 
TOTAL $ -
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OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN 

$4,650.80 

-$4,840.00 

$500.00 

-$821 .10 

$3,400.00 

-$4,878.00 

-$500.00 

-$2,488.30 


