

GALVESTON COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Change Order No. 3

Jackson Avenue Drainage Improvements- Phase II (9th St to North of 14th St) **Owner: Galveston County** Contractor: Gulf Coast Limestone Inc. Engineer: IDS Engineering Group

Contract Number: CM23301 Purchase Order Number: F319333 Bid Number: B231025

Work Being Changed

- Sanitary crossing at 14th street that has been changed from a drop Manhole under the RCB to punching through the RCB with steel casing.

- Storm leads at inlets 11B and 13B that have changed from 24" RCP to 18" RCB.

- Weather Days

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE

Original Contract Price: \$1,901,093.40 Net Change From Previous Change Orders: \$30,396.55 Contract Price Prior To This Change Order: \$1,931,489.95 Net Increase/Decrease Of This Change Order: (-) \$2,488.30 Contract Price with All Approved Change Orders: \$1,929,001.65

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME

Original Contract Time: 240 Days Net Change From Previous Change Orders: 0 Days Contract Time Prior To This Change Order: 240 Days Net Increase/Decrease Of This Change Order: 24 Days Contract Time with All Approved Change Orders: 264 Days

REC	OMMENDED:		
By:	Engineer (Consultant)	Date:	5-27-2025
By:	Engineer (County Engineer)	Date:	6-26-25
Cour	ROVED: hty Of Galveston Mark Henry, County Judge	Date: Attest:	July 7, 2025
	EPTED: ractor		
By:	Mark Dunlap Contractor (Authorized Signature)	Date:	May 14, 2025
	Mark Dunlap, Director of Construction Printed Name		



GALVESTON COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Change Order No. 3

Jackson Avenue Drainage Improvements- Phase II (9th St to North of 14th St)

Description:

- Sanitary crossing at 14th street that has been changed from a drop Manhole under the RCB to punching through the RCB with steel casing.
- Storm leads at inlets 11B and 13B that have changed from 24" RCP to 18" RCB.
- Added days for weather.

				ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED		NEW			
Pay Item No.	Spec Item No.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	Unit Cost	QUANTITY	ITEM COST	QUANTITY	ITEM COST	OVERRUN/ UNDERRUN
9	400,	FUNISH AND INSTALL RC PIPE (CL III)(18 IN) (COMPLETE IN PLACE INCLUDING ALL EXCAVATIONS AND BACKFILL MATERIAL)	LF	\$ 105.70	214	\$ 22,619.80	258	\$ 27,270.60	\$4,650.80
10	400, 464	FUNISH AND INSTALL RC PIPE (CL III)(24 IN) (COMPLETE IN PLACE INCLUDING ALL EXCAVATIONS AND BACKFILL MATERIAL)	LF	\$ 110.00	324	\$ 35,640.00	280	\$ 30,800.00	-\$4,840.00
22	7017	STEEL CASING (PIPE) (14 IN)	LF	\$ 50.00	10	\$ 500.00	20	\$ 1,000.00	\$500.00
23		FURNISH AND INSTALL WATER PIPE (PVC) (3") (SCHEDULE 40)(COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	\$ 39.10	263	\$ 10,283.30	242	\$ 9,462.20	-\$821.10
27	2081	FURNISH AND INSTALL RCB MANHOLE (COMPLETE IN PLACE INCLUDING ALL EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL MATERIAL)	EA	\$ 3,400.00	13	\$ 44,200.00	14	\$ 47,600.00	\$3,400.00
29	2082	FURNISH AND INSTALL 4- FOOT DIAMETER PRECAST SANITARY DROP MANHOLE (COMPLETE IN PLACE)	EA	\$ 4,878.00	4	\$ 19,512.00	3	\$ 14,634.00	-\$4,878.00
30	2082	FURNISH AND INSTALL EXTRA DEPTH, 4-FOOT DIAMETER SANITARY MANHOLE (COMPLETE IN	VF	\$ 500.00	14	\$ 7,000.00	13	\$ 6,500.00	-\$500.00
		TOTAL				\$ -			-\$2,488.30